

**RESOLUTION NO. 2-23-02**  
**THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS**  
**OF THE COUNTY OF DOLORES**  
**STATE OF COLORADO**

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN UPDATED FEE SCHEDULE FOR COUNTY  
ACTIONS AND APPLICATIONS

At a regular meeting of the Board of County Commissioners of Dolores County, Dove Creek, Colorado, held and convened on February 6, 2023, with the following persons present:

Commissioners present: Steve Garchar (Chair), and Linda Yellowman, Floyd Cook

Commissioners absent:

County Attorney: Dennis R. Golbricht

Deputy Clerk to the BOCC: Shayla Oliver

**IT WAS RESOLVED:**

WHEREAS, the current fee schedule for certain County actions and applications does not accurately reflect the costs to the County; and

WHEREAS, when possible, persons seeking specific County services should be responsible for costs associated with those services; and

THEREFORE, upon motion made and seconded, and unanimous vote taken, the Board hereby approves the following County Fee Schedule. The fees set forth herein shall supersede prior fee schedules, including those set forth within regulations and ordinances. However, any additional fees and costs, and the methods for modification to fees for any particular action, shall remain as set forth within current regulations and ordinances. Any fees not addressed herein shall remain unchanged. Different County departments have their own fee schedules, which may be obtained directly from each department and/or elected official.

**FEE SCHEDULE UPDATED 2023:**

Boundary Adjustment	\$450.00 plus recording fees
Subdivision Exemption	\$450.00 plus recording fees
OWTS (Septic) Original System Application	\$400.00 (unchanged)
OWTS (Septic) Repair System Application	\$300.00 (unchanged)
Driveway Permit with Address	\$175.00
Research Fee per hour	\$50.00
Copy Charges per page	\$.50 (B&W) \$1.00 (Color)
Special Event Permit	\$250.00

Subdivision	\$500.00 per lot plus professional fees and recording.
Land Use Change/New Development	\$1,000.00 plus professional fees and recording.
Annual Special Transport Permit	\$250.00
Annual Snow Plowing Permit	\$100.00

DONE AND SIGNED this 6<sup>th</sup> day of February 2023.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Steve Garchar (Chair)

\_\_\_\_\_  
Floyd Cook

\_\_\_\_\_  
Linda Yellowman

DEPUTY CLERK TO THE BOARD

\_\_\_\_\_  
Shayla Oliver

Approved and signed February 6, 2023